

# Journal of the House

TWENTY-NINTH DAY

---

HALL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
TOPEKA, KS, Friday, February 22, 2019, 11:00 a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment with Speaker Ryckman in the chair.

The roll was called with 117 members present.

Reps. Bishop, Lewis and Victors were excused on verified illness.

Reps. Concannon, Huebert, Rahjes, Sutton and Wasinger were excused on excused absence by the Speaker.

Prayer by Rep. Lynn:

Dear Heavenly Father,

I come to you today with thankfulness in my heart to be blessed for another day to do your work. May we be quick to listen, slow to speak, and do all things with gentleness and compassion. Please grant us clarity in mind and thought as we work for all Kansans today, and please give us safety as we return home to our friends and family this weekend. May we find rest in You.

It's in your beautiful name I pray, Amen.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Rep. Howard.

## INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

There being no objection the following remarks of Rep. Seiwert are spread upon the Journal:

Sincere commendation is offered in memory of Russell Frost, a proud father, husband and American, dedicated to his service as a military contractor for 13 years.

Russell Frost spent years in Kuwait beginning in 2004. He also spent time in Baghdad, Iraq. He was kidnapped on January 15<sup>th</sup>, 2016 and was held captive and tortured for 31 days. He was released and returned home. He passed away on November 30<sup>th</sup>, 2017.

Rep. Seiwert presented his guests Amanda Frost, Tammie Frost, Crystal Frost, Madison Frost and Brixton Thompson with a framed House certificate in honor of Russell Frost's dedication to his country.

**REFERENCE OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS**

The following bills were referred to committees as indicated:

Appropriations: **SB 25**.

Insurance: **SB 28, SB 32, SB 66**.

Taxation: **HB 2386**.

Transportation: **SB 17, SB 40, SB 41**.

**CONSENT CALENDAR**

No objection was made to **HB 2215, HB 2365** appearing on the Consent Calendar for the first day.

No objection was made to **HB 2201** appearing on the Consent Calendar for the second day.

**FINAL ACTION ON BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS**

**HB 2007**, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to distinctive license plates; providing license plates for current and veteran members of the United States army, navy, marine corps, air force and coast guard; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 8-1,141 and 8-1,147 and repealing the existing sections, was considered on final action.

On roll call, the vote was: Yeas 117; Nays 0; Present but not voting: 0; Absent or not voting: 8.

Yeas: Alcalá, Amyx, Arnberger, Averkamp, Baker, Ballard, Barker, Benson, Bergquist, Blex, Burris, Burroughs, Capps, Carlin, Carlson, Carmichael, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Claeys, Clark, Clayton, Collins, Corbet, Cox, Croft, Curtis, Delperdang, Dierks, Dietrich, Donohoe, Dove, Ellis, Eplee, Erickson, Esau, Finch, Finney, Francis, French, Frownfelter, Garber, Gartner, Hawkins, Helgerson, Helmer, Henderson, Hibbard, Highberger, Highland, Hineman, Hodge, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Holscher, Horn, Houser, Howard, Humphries, Jacobs, Jennings, Johnson, Karleskint, Kelly, Kessinger, Kuether, Landwehr, Long, Lusk, Lynn, Mason, Mastroni, Moore, Murnan, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Orr, Ousley, Owens, Pannbacker, Parker, F. Patton, Phillips, Pittman, Probst, Proehl, Ralph, Resman, Rhiley, Ruiz, L., Ruiz, S., Ryckman, Samsel, Sawyer, Schreiber, Seiwert, Smith, A., Smith, E., Stogsdill, Tarwater, Thimesch, Thomas, Thompson, Toplikar, Vickrey, Waggoner, Ward, Warfield, Warren, Waymaster, Weigel, Wheeler, Whipple, K. Williams, Winn, Wolfe Moore, Woodard, Xu.

Nays: None.

Present but not voting: None.

Absent or not voting: Bishop, Concannon, Huebert, Lewis, Rahjes, Sutton, Victors, Wasinger.

The bill passed, as amended.

**HB 2085**, AN ACT concerning rural water districts; relating to forfeited benefit units; time requirement for reinstatement of; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 82a-621 and repealing the existing section, was considered on final action.

On roll call, the vote was: Yeas 117; Nays 0; Present but not voting: 0; Absent or not voting: 8.

Yeas: Alcalá, Amyx, Arnberger, Averkamp, Baker, Ballard, Barker, Benson, Bergquist, Blex, Burris, Burroughs, Capps, Carlin, Carlson, Carmichael, B. Carpenter,

W. Carpenter, Claeys, Clark, Clayton, Collins, Corbet, Cox, Croft, Curtis, Delperdang, Dierks, Dietrich, Donohoe, Dove, Ellis, Eplee, Erickson, Esau, Finch, Finney, Francis, French, Frownfelter, Garber, Gartner, Hawkins, Helgerson, Helmer, Henderson, Hibbard, Highberger, Highland, Hineman, Hodge, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Holscher, Horn, Houser, Howard, Humphries, Jacobs, Jennings, Johnson, Karleskint, Kelly, Kessinger, Kuether, Landwehr, Long, Lusk, Lynn, Mason, Mastroni, Moore, Murnan, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Orr, Ousley, Owens, Pannbacker, Parker, F. Patton, Phillips, Pittman, Probst, Proehl, Ralph, Resman, Rhiley, Ruiz, L., Ruiz, S., Ryckman, Samsel, Sawyer, Schreiber, Seiwert, Smith, A., Smith, E., Stogsdill, Tarwater, Thimesch, Thomas, Thompson, Toplikar, Vickrey, Waggoner, Ward, Warfield, Warren, Waymaster, Weigel, Wheeler, Whipple, K. Williams, Winn, Wolfe Moore, Woodard, Xu.

Nays: None.

Present but not voting: None.

Absent or not voting: Bishop, Concannon, Huebert, Lewis, Rahjes, Sutton, Victors, Wasinger.

The bill passed, as amended.

**HB 2101**, AN ACT concerning financial institutions; relating to credit unions; enacting the state credit union code; amending K.S.A. 17-2201, 17-2203, 17-2204a, 17-2207, 17-2209, 17-2214, 17-2215, 17-2217, 17-2226, 17-2229, 17-2230, 17-2231 and 17-2268 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 17-2202, 17-2204, 17-2206, 17-2208, 17-2210, 17-2211, 17-2216, 17-2216a, 17-2219, 17-2221a, 17-2228, 17-2233, 17-2234, 17-2246 and 17-2263 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 17-2224, 17-2225 and 17-2242, was considered on final action.

On roll call, the vote was: Yeas 116; Nays 1; Present but not voting: 0; Absent or not voting: 8.

Yeas: Alcalá, Amyx, Arnberger, Awerkamp, Baker, Ballard, Barker, Benson, Bergquist, Blex, Burris, Burroughs, Capps, Carlin, Carlson, Carmichael, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Claeys, Clark, Clayton, Collins, Corbet, Cox, Croft, Curtis, Delperdang, Dierks, Dietrich, Donohoe, Dove, Ellis, Eplee, Erickson, Esau, Finch, Finney, Francis, French, Frownfelter, Garber, Gartner, Hawkins, Helgerson, Helmer, Henderson, Hibbard, Highberger, Highland, Hineman, Hodge, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Holscher, Horn, Houser, Howard, Humphries, Jacobs, Jennings, Johnson, Karleskint, Kelly, Kessinger, Kuether, Landwehr, Long, Lusk, Lynn, Mason, Mastroni, Moore, Murnan, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Orr, Ousley, Owens, Pannbacker, Parker, F. Patton, Phillips, Pittman, Probst, Proehl, Ralph, Resman, Ruiz, L., Ruiz, S., Ryckman, Samsel, Sawyer, Schreiber, Seiwert, Smith, A., Smith, E., Stogsdill, Tarwater, Thimesch, Thomas, Thompson, Toplikar, Vickrey, Waggoner, Ward, Warfield, Warren, Waymaster, Weigel, Wheeler, Whipple, K. Williams, Winn, Wolfe Moore, Woodard, Xu.

Nays: Rhiley.

Present but not voting: None.

Absent or not voting: Bishop, Concannon, Huebert, Lewis, Rahjes, Sutton, Victors, Wasinger.

The bill passed, as amended.

**HB 2119**, AN ACT concerning retirement and pensions; relating to the Kansas public employees retirement system; powers and duties of the board of trustees; developing procedures for procurement of goods and services; making and entering into certain

contracts; authorizing travel for trustees and employees of the system; amending K.S.A. 74-4909 and repealing the existing section, was considered on final action.

On roll call, the vote was: Yeas 117; Nays 0; Present but not voting: 0; Absent or not voting: 8.

Yeas: Alcalá, Amyx, Arnberger, Awerkamp, Baker, Ballard, Barker, Benson, Bergquist, Blex, Burris, Burroughs, Capps, Carlin, Carlson, Carmichael, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Claeys, Clark, Clayton, Collins, Corbet, Cox, Croft, Curtis, Delperdang, Dierks, Dietrich, Donohoe, Dove, Ellis, Eplee, Erickson, Esau, Finch, Finney, Francis, French, Frownfelter, Garber, Gartner, Hawkins, Helgerson, Helmer, Henderson, Hibbard, Highberger, Highland, Hineman, Hodge, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Holscher, Horn, Houser, Howard, Humphries, Jacobs, Jennings, Johnson, Karleskint, Kelly, Kessinger, Kuether, Landwehr, Long, Lusk, Lynn, Mason, Mastroni, Moore, Murnan, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Orr, Ousley, Owens, Pannbacker, Parker, F. Patton, Phillips, Pittman, Probst, Proehl, Ralph, Resman, Rhiley, Ruiz, L., Ruiz, S., Ryckman, Samsel, Sawyer, Schreiber, Seiwert, Smith, A., Smith, E., Stogsdill, Tarwater, Thimesch, Thomas, Thompson, Toplikar, Vickrey, Waggoner, Ward, Warfield, Warren, Waymaster, Weigel, Wheeler, Whipple, K. Williams, Winn, Wolfe Moore, Woodard, Xu.

Nays: None.

Present but not voting: None.

Absent or not voting: Bishop, Concannon, Huebert, Lewis, Rahjes, Sutton, Victors, Wasinger.

The bill passed, as amended.

**SB 9**, AN ACT making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, for the Kansas public employees retirement system; authorizing certain transfers from the state general fund to the Kansas public employees retirement fund, was considered on final action.

On roll call, the vote was: Yeas 117; Nays 0; Present but not voting: 0; Absent or not voting: 8.

Yeas: Alcalá, Amyx, Arnberger, Awerkamp, Baker, Ballard, Barker, Benson, Bergquist, Blex, Burris, Burroughs, Capps, Carlin, Carlson, Carmichael, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Claeys, Clark, Clayton, Collins, Corbet, Cox, Croft, Curtis, Delperdang, Dierks, Dietrich, Donohoe, Dove, Ellis, Eplee, Erickson, Esau, Finch, Finney, Francis, French, Frownfelter, Garber, Gartner, Hawkins, Helgerson, Helmer, Henderson, Hibbard, Highberger, Highland, Hineman, Hodge, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Holscher, Horn, Houser, Howard, Humphries, Jacobs, Jennings, Johnson, Karleskint, Kelly, Kessinger, Kuether, Landwehr, Long, Lusk, Lynn, Mason, Mastroni, Moore, Murnan, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Orr, Ousley, Owens, Pannbacker, Parker, F. Patton, Phillips, Pittman, Probst, Proehl, Ralph, Resman, Rhiley, Ruiz, L., Ruiz, S., Ryckman, Samsel, Sawyer, Schreiber, Seiwert, Smith, A., Smith, E., Stogsdill, Tarwater, Thimesch, Thomas, Thompson, Toplikar, Vickrey, Waggoner, Ward, Warfield, Warren, Waymaster, Weigel, Wheeler, Whipple, K. Williams, Winn, Wolfe Moore, Woodard, Xu.

Nays: None.

Present but not voting: None.

Absent or not voting: Bishop, Concannon, Huebert, Lewis, Rahjes, Sutton, Victors, Wasinger.

The bill passed.

## EXPLANATION OF VOTE

MR. SPEAKER: I vote yes on **SB 9** and appreciate the majority party has recognized the importance of protecting KPERS and keeping our promises to state employees. I'm concerned this issue wasn't handled in an Appropriations Bill where we could review the impact on other state priorities. Are we assured of our ability to meet our constitutional obligation to school children across this state? Will you propose to raid the highway fund yet again? Will we have the money to address the crisis in our prison system; the crisis in child protective services; the crisis in mental health services? – JIM WARD

## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Committee on **Agriculture** recommends **HB 2173** be amended on page 1, following line 7, by inserting:

"New Section 1. (a) It is the intent of the legislature of the state of Kansas that the implementation of the commercial industrial hemp act by the Kansas department of agriculture shall be conducted in the least restrictive manner allowed under federal law.

(b) This section shall be a part of and supplemental to the commercial industrial hemp act, K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 2-3901 et seq., and amendments thereto.";

Also on page 1, in line 8, by striking "Section 1" and inserting "Sec. 2"; in line 9, by striking "may" and inserting "shall"; in line 14, by striking all after "(b)"; in line 15, by striking all before "Such"; in line 25, by striking all after "(4)"; by striking all in lines 26 and 27; in line 28, by striking all before the third comma and inserting "subject to subsection (g)"; in line 31, after "(5)" by inserting "a procedure for the creation of documentation that a hemp producer may use to prove to any law enforcement officer that such hemp producer is authorized to engage in the cultivation, production, distribution or processing of industrial hemp for commercial purposes pursuant to this section;

(6) ";

On page 2, in line 38, after "(g)" by inserting "Any modification fee established by the department for any requested change to a license that was previously issued by the department under this section shall not exceed \$50.

(h) ";

Also on page 2, in line 40, by striking all before "act" and inserting "commercial industrial hemp"; in line 43, by striking "alternative";

On page 3, in line 1, by striking "crop" and inserting "commercial industrial hemp";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 3, following line 1, by inserting:

"New Sec. 3. The secretary of agriculture shall continue to accept any applications for licensure submitted under the provisions of K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 2-3902, and amendments thereto, for the 2019 growing season from March 1, 2019, through June 1, 2019.";

Also on page 3, in line 4, by striking "alternative"; in line 5, by striking "crop"; also in line 5, before "act" by inserting "commercial industrial hemp"; in line 6, by striking "alternative crop"; also in line 6, before "act" by inserting "commercial industrial hemp"; in line 12, by striking "1" and inserting "2"; in line 19, after "(4)" by inserting

""Effective disposal" includes, but is not limited to:

(A) Destruction; or

(B) any other method of clearing industrial hemp or hemp products found to be in violation of this act that is permitted under the provisions of 7 U.S.C. § 1621 et seq. and any rules and regulations adopted thereunder.

(5) ";

Also on page 3, in line 26, by striking "1" and inserting "2";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 3, in line 39, before "K.S.A" by inserting "On and after July 1, 2019,";

On page 4, in line 33, by striking "act" and inserting "section"; in line 35, by striking "alternative crop"; also in line 35, by striking "act" and inserting "provisions of this section"; in line 36, after the period by inserting "Any modification fee established by the department for any requested change to a license that was previously issued by the department under this section shall not exceed \$50."; in line 37, by striking all after "(d)"; by striking all in lines 38 through 43;

On page 5, by striking all in lines 1 through 20; in line 21, by striking "(e)"; in line 22, by striking "the alternative crop"; also in line 22, by striking "act" and inserting "this section"; in line 23, after "2018" by inserting ", except that no such promulgated rule or regulation shall concern fingerprinting, background checks or the recording of license plates"; in line 23, by striking all after the period; by striking all in lines 24 through 27; in line 37, by striking "the alternative crop"; also in line 37, by striking "act" and inserting "this section"; in line 39, by striking "act" and inserting "section";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 5, in line 43, before "act" by inserting "research";

On page 6, in line 1, by striking "alternative crop" and inserting "commercial industrial hemp"; in line 3, by striking "alternative crop"; also in line 3, before "act" by inserting "commercial industrial hemp"; in line 8, by striking "alternative crop"; in line 9, before "act" by inserting "commercial industrial hemp"; in line 11, by striking "alternative crop"; also in line 11, before "act" by inserting "commercial industrial hemp";

On page 9, in line 39, by striking all before "act" and inserting "commercial industrial hemp";

On page 11, in line 13, by striking "alternative crop"; also on line 13, before "act" by inserting "commercial industrial hemp";

On page 14, in line 36, by striking all before "act" and inserting "commercial industrial hemp";

On page 24, in line 15, by striking "alternative crop" and inserting "commercial industrial hemp";

On page 27, in line 1, by striking "2-3902,"; following line 2, by inserting:

"Sec. 12. On and after July 1, 2019, K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 2-3902 is hereby repealed.";

Also on page 27, in line 4, by striking "statute book" and inserting "Kansas register";

And by renumbering sections accordingly; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Appropriations** recommends **HB 2168** be amended in line 10, by striking all after the colon; by striking all in lines 11 through 22; in line 23, by striking

all before the period and inserting "The North Half of the Southwest Quarter (N/2 SW/4) of Section Six (6), Township Thirty-five (35) South, Range Twenty-two (22) East of the 6<sup>th</sup> P.M., in Cherokee County, Kansas";

On page 2, in line 7, after "ADDITION" by inserting a comma;

Also on page 2, following line 26, by inserting:

"Sec. 2. (a) The state board of regents is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the university of Kansas, to sell and convey all of the rights, title and interest subject to all easements and appurtenances in the following described real estate located in Douglas county, Kansas: Hillcrest Third Addition Lot 23 also 36-12-19 beginning at point on Cl Warren St (now 9th St) produced from city of Lawrence 15 chs 84 lks W of E bndry of NW  $\frac{1}{4}$  36-12-19th S08.5degW 5 chs 5 lks th E 2 chs 38 lks th N 5 chs th W 1 ch 62 lks to point beginning 1a (u09706 & u10483 combined 1992).

(b) Conveyance of such rights, title and interest in such real estate shall be executed in the name of the state board of regents by its chairperson and executive officer. All proceeds from the sale and conveyance thereof shall be deposited in the restricted fees account of the university of Kansas.

(c) No conveyance of real estate authorized by this section shall be made or accepted by the state board of regents until the deeds, titles and conveyances have been reviewed and approved by the attorney general. In the event that the state board of regents determines that the legal description of the real estate described in this section is incorrect, the state board of regents may convey the property utilizing the correct legal description, but the deed conveying the property shall be subject to the approval of the attorney general. The conveyance authorized by this section shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 75-3043a or 75-6609, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 3. (a) The state board of regents is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of Kansas state university, to sell and convey all of the rights, title and interest subject to all easements and appurtenances in the following described real estate located in Saline county, Kansas: A tract of land lying in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Four (4), Township Fifteen (15) South, Range Three (3) West of the Sixth (6<sup>th</sup>) Principal Meridian in the Schilling Subdivision of Saline County, Kansas, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Four (4), Township Fifteen (15) South, Range Three (3) West; thence South 00°06'18"E, along the East line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) a distance of 598.41 feet to the centerline of existing Taxiway No. 11; thence South 89°53'26"W along the centerline of said Taxiway No. 11, a distance of 562.05 feet, thence South 00°06'34"E, a distance of 50.00 feet to the true point of beginning, said point being on the south edge of Taxiway No. 11; thence South 89°53'26"W, along the south edge of Taxiway No. 11, a distance of 600.00 feet; thence South 00°06'34"E, a distance of 600.00 feet; thence North 89°53'26"E, a distance of 600.00 feet; thence North 00°06'34"W, a distance of 500.00 feet to the true point of beginning and containing 6.89 acres more or less.

(b) Conveyance of such rights, title and interest in such real estate shall be executed in the name of the state board of regents by its chairperson and executive officer. All proceeds from the sale and conveyance thereof shall be deposited in the restricted fees account of Kansas state university.

(c) No conveyance of real estate authorized by this section shall be made or accepted by the state board of regents until the deeds, titles and conveyances have been

reviewed and approved by the attorney general. In the event that the state board of regents determines that the legal description of the real estate described in this section is incorrect, the state board of regents may convey the property utilizing the correct legal description, but the deed conveying the property shall be subject to the approval of the attorney general. The conveyance authorized by this section shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 75-3043a or 75-6609, and amendments thereto.";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, after "university" by inserting "and the university of Kansas"; in line 3, by striking "county and" and inserting a comma; also in line 3, by striking the second "county" and inserting ", Douglas and Saline counties"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Corrections and Juvenile Justice** recommends **HB 2270** be passed.

Committee on **Commerce, Labor and Economic Development** recommends **HB 2167** be amended on page 1, in line 32, by striking the period and inserting ";

(5) the secretary of wildlife, parks and tourism may restrict the location that the transferee may hunt white tailed deer to the same area that the landowner or tenant was eligible to hunt;

(6) the number of regular landowner or tenant hunt-on-your-own-land big game permits to be transferred pursuant to the transfer system established under subsection (a) shall be limited to one per landowner or tenant; and";

On page 2, following line 2, by inserting:

"(c) The provisions of this section shall expire on January 31, 2024.";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications** recommends **HB 2084** be amended on page 6, in line 41, by striking "2.5%" and inserting "2.0%";

On page 17, in line 41, by striking "failure to use ordinary care, or for intentional acts" and inserting "action or inaction that constitutes gross negligence or willful and wanton misconduct"; in line 42, after "LCPA" by inserting ", PSAPs,"; also in line 42, by striking the third "and" and inserting a comma; also in line 42, after "agents" by inserting ", suppliers and subcontractors"; in line 43, by striking the second "and" and inserting a comma; also in line 43, after "agents" by inserting ", suppliers and subcontractors"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Health and Human Services** recommends **HB 2198** be passed.

Committee on **Health and Human Services** recommends **HB 2185** be amended on page 1, in line 11, after "(b)" by inserting "(1)"; in line 15, after "includes" by inserting ": (A)"; in line 16, by striking "(1)" and inserting "(i)"; in line 20, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(ii)"; in line 22, by striking "(3)" and inserting "(iii)"; in line 23, by striking "which" and inserting "that"; in line 26, by striking "this act" and inserting "the naturopathic doctor licensure act"; also in line 26, by striking "(4)" and inserting "(iv)"; in line 27, by striking "diagnostic imaging,"; in line 29, by striking "(5)" and inserting "(v)"; also in line 29, by striking "(6)" and inserting "(vi)"; in line 30, after "acupuncture" by inserting "; and (B) ordering diagnostic imaging studies, including, but not limited to, x-ray, ultrasound, mammogram, bone densitometry, computed tomography, magnetic resonance imaging and electrocardiograms, except that naturopathic doctors shall refer patients to an appropriately licensed and qualified healthcare professional to conduct diagnostic imaging studies and interpret the results of



such studies"; in line 30, after the period by inserting:

"(2)"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Judiciary** recommends **HB 2072** be passed.

Committee on **Judiciary** recommends **HB 2178** be amended on page 1, in line 12, after "(b)" by inserting "'Electric public utility" means the same as such term is defined in K.S.A. 66-101a, and amendments thereto.

(c)";

On page 2, in line 20, by striking "the operator" and inserting "an electric public utility"; also in line 20, by striking "operator's" and inserting "electric public utility's";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 4, in line 36, after "duty" by inserting "of the operator";

On page 5, in line 15, by striking "subsection (a) of"; also in line 15, after "66-1806" by inserting "(a)"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Judiciary** recommends **HB 2243** be amended on page 3, in line 32, by striking "as defined in" and inserting "licensed pursuant to"; in line 33, after "47-1701" by inserting "et seq."; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Transportation** recommends **HB 2225**, **HB 2248** be passed.

Committee on **Transportation** recommends **HB 2246** be passed and, because the committee is of the opinion that the bill is of a noncontroversial nature, be placed on the consent calendar.

Committee on **Transportation** recommends **HB 2126** be amended on page 1, in line 11, by striking ": (1)"; in line 12, by striking all after the first "highway"; in line 13, by striking all before the period; in line 14, after "(b)" by inserting "Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a), traffic regulations applicable to bicycles shall apply to electric-assisted scooters.

(c) The governing body of a city or county may adopt an ordinance that further restricts or prohibits the operation of electric-assisted scooters on any public highway, street or sidewalk within such city or county.

(d) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (c),";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 7, by striking all in lines 27 through 43;

By striking all on page 8;

On page 9, by striking all in lines 1 through 26;

On page 15, in line 3, by striking "\$75" and inserting "\$45";

On page 19, in line 16, by striking ", 8-197";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 3, by striking ", 8-197"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Committee on **Transportation** recommends **HB 2214** be amended on page 3, in line 36, by striking the comma and inserting "or"; also in line 36, by striking "or school personnel"; in line 40, by striking the comma and inserting "or"; also in line 40, by striking "or school personnel"; and the bill be passed as amended.

**REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE**

Your Committee on Calendar and Printing recommends on requests for resolutions and certificates that

**Request No. 38**, by Representative Brandon Woodard, congratulating Lakeview Village on being named a Best Nursing Home and Short-Stay Rehabilitation facility for 2018 and 2019;

**Request No. 39**, by Representative Annie Kuether, congratulating Washburn Women's Volleyball Team and Head Coach on their accomplishments;

**Request No. 40**, by Representative Barb Wasinger, congratulating Fort Hays State University Shooting Club for winning the 2018 Scholastic Clay Target Division II National Championship;

**Request No. 41**, by Representative Ken Rahjes, congratulating Jonathan Hunnaccutt on his accomplishments as kicker on the Phillipsburg High School Football Team;

**Request No. 42**, by Representative Shannon Francis, congratulating John Martin in honor of his 90th birthday;

**Request No. 43**, by Representative Jim Kelly, congratulating Coffeyville Community College Women's Volleyball Team for winning the 2018 NJCAA Division II Volleyball Championship;

**Request No. 44**, by Representative Jim Kelly, congratulating Donald B. Farthing on being inducted into the Kansas Music Educators Association 2019 Hall of Fame;

be approved and the Chief Clerk of the House be directed to order the printing of said certificates and order drafting of said resolutions.

On motion of Rep. Hawkins, the committee report was adopted.

**COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT CHANGES**

Speaker Ryckman announced the appointment of Rep. Bergquist to replace Rep. Sutton on Committee on Elections on February 22, 2019.

Also, the appointment of Rep. Pittman to replace Rep. Ousley on Committee on Elections on February 22, 2019.

Also, the appointment of Rep. Pittman to replace Rep. Bishop on Committee on Local Government on February 25, 2019.

Also, the appointment of Rep. Finney to replace Rep. Bishop on Committee on Health and Human Services on February 25, 2019.

Also, the appointment of Rep. Parker to replace Rep. Bishop on Committee on Insurance on February 25, 2019.

**REPORT ON ENROLLED RESOLUTIONS**

**HR 6011, HR 6012** reported correctly enrolled and properly signed on February 22, 2019.

On motion of Rep. Hawkins, the House adjourned until 11:00 a.m., Monday, February 25, 2019.

JENNY HAUGH, JULIA WERNER, *Journal Clerks.*

SUSAN W. KANNARR, *Chief Clerk.*

